
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 
 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 
  

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest.  
  

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Cabinet agenda.  
  

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday, 5 April 2022. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
  

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
  

7.   Key Decision - Accessibility Strategy – Report of the Group Director of People. 
 (Pages 9 - 52) 
  

8.   Release of Capital Allocation in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) - Corporate 
Landlord Capitalised Repairs 2022/23 – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 
  

9.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 
Cabinet appoints.  

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
  

11.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday 22 April 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, K Nicholson, Mrs H Scott and Tostevin 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-
mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405803).



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
WEDNESDAY 20 APRIL 2022 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, K Nicholson 
and Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom 
 
  

C118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

C119 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute 123(2) below, representations were made by a member of the public in 
attendance at the meeting. 
  

C120 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 
MARCH 2022. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
  

C121 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
  

C122 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
  

C123 KEY DECISIONS:- 
  

(1)  ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 
Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the 
Annual Procurement Plan (also previously circulated) including the assessment of contracts 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

that are considered to be strategic or non-strategic; updating Members on the outcomes of 
procurement(s) previously designated as Strategic; and the decisions taken by the 
Procurement Board to waive the Contract Procedure Rules. 
  
The submitted report stated that any contract award decision with a value below £100,000 
was delegated to officers; the Annual Procurement Plan contained all existing and new 
contracts that were valued at £100,000 and above which required a tender process; outlined 
the process for designating them either strategic and non-strategic contracts; and stated that 
three contracts had been designated strategic in the update to the Annual Plan. 
 
RESOLVED -  (a)  That the assessment of strategic and non-strategic contracts as presented in 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved, and it be noted that:- 
  

(i) further reports/updates on the procurement process for those contracts designated 
as strategic (including decisions made by the Procurement Board) be brought to 
Cabinet; 
 

(ii) contract award decisions for the contracts designated as strategic, as listed in the 
plan at Appendix 1, will be subject to approval by the Procurement Board and will 
be reported back to Cabinet; and 
 

(iii) contract award decisions for the contracts designated as non-strategic will be made 
by staff from the appropriate Directorate as listed in the plan at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report. 
 

(b) That the contents of the report in respect of the update of strategic procurements, 
Procurement Board waiver decisions, and Social Value, be noted. 
 
REASONS –  (a)  In respect of strategic/non-strategic contracts, the recommendations are 
supported by the following reasons: - 
 

(i) the Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve the designation of 
contracts as strategic and non-strategic; 

 
(ii) contracts designated strategic are of high value and high significance in respect 

of the impact on residents, Health & Safety and public safety; and 
 
(iii) the contracts designated non-strategic are of a lower value and lower 

significance in respect of the impact on residents and pu
[...]
ported that the procurement process was being undertaken in accordance with the 
Public Procurement Regulations 2015 (as amended); the OJEU Notice to commence the 
procurement process was issued on 24 July 2020; supported by Business Cases, the 
requirement was for a 450,000 tonne per annum Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) with 
Combined Heat and Power (CHP) capability to treat the Councils’ municipal solid waste; the 
combined tonnage unlocked economies of scale; the Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility 
(TV-ERF) would be designed to have a minimum 40-year lifespan; the Contractor appointed 
would build, finance and operate the ERF; the initial contract term would commence in 2022 
to enable construction of the facility; and that a 22-acre brownfield site, owned by South 
Tees Development Corporation (STDC), had been selected within the Teesworks 
regeneration site to locate the facility. 
 
It was also reported that a Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle (LA-SPV) (a Limited 
Company) was required to be formed by the seven Councils; the regulation and management 
of the LA-SPV would be governed by a Shareholders’ Agreement (SHA); and that each Council 
(Shareholder) would be required to formally enter into the Shareholders’ Agreement 
approximately three months in advance of the Project Agreement being entered into with 
the successful Contractor (Financial Close). 

 
Particular references were made to the Waste Supply and Support Agreement (WSSA) which 
would govern the terms of the commercial arrangements between the seven Councils (the 
Shareholders) in relation to the LA-SPV; the target date for completion of the procurement 
process; and the governance of the project. 
 
A member of the public in attendance at the meeting made reference to the possible 
inclusion, by the Government, of incineration in the Emissions Trading Schemes (ETS) and 

Page 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

enquired whether calculations had been done to factor in ETS costs and their impact and 
whether there was a evidence that 450,000 tonnes of incineration capacity would be 
required.  References were made at the meeting to the fact that municipal waste was not 
included in the definition of energy from a renewable source in the Renewable Energy 
Directive; the carbon emissions from the facility; how the on-going reductions in emissions 
would be captured and what sanctions would the company face should they not be met; 
concerns around the bottom ash produced by the facility; carbon capture; and the 
implications should the economies of scale not be met.  The Cabinet Member with the Local 
Services Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED  –  (a)  That the creation of a Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle (LA-SPV), 
which will be the contracting body for the seven Councils with the successful contractor, be 
approved, and the Assistant Director Community Services be appointed as a Director of the 
LA-SPV. 
 
(b)  That the Council enter into the Shareholders Agreement and authority be delegated to 
the Group Director of Services to finalise the agreement, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Local Services. 

 
(c)  That it be noted that the Council will be entering into a service level agreement with 
Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council as the host Authority to provide support services to 
the LA-SPV. 

 
(d)  That the Council enter into the Waste Supply and Support Agreement with the LA-SPV, 
and authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services to finalise the agreement, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Local Services. 

 
(e)  That authority be delegated to the LA-SPV to enter into contract with the successful 
contractor at financial close and to enter into a 50-year lease with South Tees Development 
Corporation (Teesworks) for the site. 

 
(f)  That authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Local Services, to enter into two guarantees, the first for the LA-SPV and 
the second to underwrite the LA-SPV’s obligations under the 50-year lease for the site. 

 
(g)  That authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Local Services, to finalise and agree the business plan for the LA-SPV.  

 
(h)  That authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Local Services, to finalise and agree an equalisation agreement between 
the Tees Valley Authorities for the transfer and bulk transportation of material to the TV-ERF.  

 
REASONS – (a)  The current waste contract has already been extended and cannot be 
extended further as this could potentially breach procurement regulations.  The other Tees 
Valley Councils are in a similar position. 

 
(b)  It is essential the Tees Valley Councils have in place a contract for the treatment of the 
residue of waste once recyclable materials have been removed.  This will provide diversion of 
waste from landfill and maximise the recovery of energy and any residues. 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
(c)  The recommendations are the necessary steps to move forward the Tees Valley Energy 
Recovery Facility project. 

 
(d)  By procuring the development of the Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility together with 
other Councils, this Council will be able to ensure the construction of a purpose designed 
modern facility within the region and be able to benefit from economies of scale. 
  

C124 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT 294 HAUGHTON ROAD, DARLINGTON 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the disposal of 
Council owned land at 294 Haughton Road Darlington, as shown edged red on the plan (also 
previously circulated), subject to the granting of planning permission for development. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council owned land at Haughton Road, totalling 0.13 
hectares (0.34 acres), which was surplus to Council requirements and available for 
development; the land was currently grassed open land; the landlord for the Wickes retail 
store adjacent to the land, had approached the Council about acquiring the site in order to 
increase the outdoor retail area for Wickes, with access coming from the store not off 
Haughton Road; stated that without prejudice negotiations with the landlord had reached an 
agreed sales figure for the site, subject to a restricted use and subject to obtaining planning 
consent; and outlined the legal and financial implications. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the sale of 0.13 hectares (0.34 acres) of land at 294 Haughton Road, 
Darlington, be approved, in principle, with the Chief Executive’s Office being authorised to 
negotiate full terms in consultation with the Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio 
and with the terms being reported subsequently on the Schedule of Transactions. 
 
(b)  That the Assistant Director Law and Governance be authorised to document sales 
accordingly. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To achieve a capital receipt for the Council. 

 
(b)  To assist business development and job creation in Darlington. 
  

C125 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of 
Transactions (also previously circulated). 
  
RESOLVED – That the Schedule of Transactions, as detailed in the appendix to the submitted 
report, be approved, and the transactions be completed on the terms and conditions 
detailed therein. 
  
REASONS – The terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
  

Page 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

C126 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 8 APRIL 2022

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CABINET 
3 MAY 2022 

 
ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY 

 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Jon Clarke, Children and Young People Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

James Stroyan, Group Director of People 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report requests Cabinet approval for the reviewed Special Educational Needs (SEND) 

Accessibility Strategy 2021-2024 [the Strategy]. 
 

2. This Strategy has been reviewed as required to comply with legislation and was considered 
by the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny on 21 February 2022.  There were no further 
considerations following this meeting, however, a focus group was held with children and 
their views have informed examples of best practice, which have been included in the 
revised Strategy (please see paragraph 18). 
 

Summary 
 
3. Whilst the Strategy does not form a part of the Council’s Policy Framework, it is a statutory 

requirement as required by Schedule 10 of the Equality Act 2010 [the Act] for the Local 
Authority to prepare an Accessibility Strategy [the Strategy] in relation to schools for which 
it is the responsible body, the maintained settings as listed below1.   
 

4. To comply with legislation a review of the Strategy is required every three years, however 
due to COVID, the review has taken place in Autumn 2021 and concluding in early 2022. 
 

5. The current Strategy (2017-2020) is available on the Local Offer: 
https://livingwell.darlington.gov.uk/Services/649 
 

6. The Strategy sets out how the Local Authority will work with maintained settings to: 
 
(a) Increase the extent to which disabled children and young people can participate in the 

school curriculum; 
 

1 Described in the Act as ‘“Responsible body” means— (a)in relation to a maintained school or a maintained nursery school, the 
Local Authority or governing body; (b)in relation to a pupil referral unit, the Local Authority; 
Darlington maintained settings are: Borough Road Nursery School, George Dent Nursery School, Harrowgate Hill Primary School, 
Red Hall Primary School, Whinfield Primary School and Rise Carr College (the Pupil Referral Unit). 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

https://livingwell.darlington.gov.uk/Services/649


This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
(b) Improve the physical environment of schools; 

 
(c) Improve delivery of information to pupils with disabilities and/or learning difficulties. 

 
7. The Council monitors the maintained settings in this respect through undertaking an 

annual review of maintained settings’ Accessibility Plans. 
 
Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Cabinet note the process undertaken to review the Strategy including consultation. 

 
(b) Cabinet agree the Strategy. 

 
Reasons 
 
9. The recommendation is supported by the following reason; the Strategy is required under 

the Local Authority statutory duty. 
 

  
James Stroyan, 

Group Director of People 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
(i) Equality Impact Screening 

(ii) Special Educational Needs Accessibility Strategy 2021-2024 
 
Eleanor Marshall:  Extension 6134 
  

Page 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder No recommendations from this report. 
Health and Well Being Support schools to undertake Accessibility 

Planning.  This is in order for children and young 
people to access the curriculum, ensure the 
environment is accessible and there is sufficient 
quality of information for parents and carers to 
make choices in order to best enhance children’s 
life chances and opportunities to thrive.  This 
includes prevention and early intervention. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

Schools are both encouraged, and where works are 

[...]
tegies 
which has informed its presentation and level of detail.  The key change is the inclusion of 
a key priorities section, pages 12 to 23. 
 

Equalities Considerations 
 
12. An Equality Impact Assessment screening (see Appendix 2) has not identified any 

significant impacts to people with a protected characteristic.  The Strategy will have a 
positive impact on all children with disabilities as it sets out schools’ duty not to treat 
pupils less favourably and to take reasonable steps to avoid putting disabled pupils at a 
substantial disadvantage. 
 

Financial Considerations 
 
13. This decision does not represent a change to the budget and policy framework.  In the case 

of any additional costs to the Council, these would be picked up through the Special 
Educational Needs grant and reported through the usual grant conditions. 
 

Consultation 
 
14. Consultation has taken place with parent/carers and maintained settings to whom this 

Strategy applies and stakeholders, the Darlington Parent/Carer Forum, and Darlington 
Association on Disability.  The consultation has followed lines of enquiry in relation to in 
what ways and how well, schools and the LA meet their duty in the three statutory areas 
of responsibility: 
 
(a) Curriculum:  Schools are responsible for providing a broad and well-balanced 

curriculum including the wider curriculum such as enrichment activities and school 
trips. 
 

(b) Physical Environment:  Physical environment includes the school buildings and 
facilities as well as physical aids to access education. 
 

(c) Information: including making clear what can be reasonably expected about 
supporting individual access needs and what to do when support is not provided. 
 

15. The methods for consultation included one to one meetings with settings, and through an 
online questionnaire with parent/carers.  Maintained settings were asked to forward this 
questionnaire to parent/carers of children with SEND in these settings.  Consul
[...]
/Categories/528
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/council-information/documents/darlington-joint-strategic-needs-assessment-2018/
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/council-information/documents/darlington-joint-strategic-needs-assessment-2018/
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/education-health-and-care-plans
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/education-health-and-care-plans


[11] 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PART 2: THE ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY  

Aims of the Strategy 

 

This Accessibility Strategy sets out how the Local Authority will work with schools for which is 

responsible.  The key aims of this strategy are to: 

 

 increase the extent to which disabled children and young people can participate in the 

schools' curriculum  

 improve the physical environment of schools 

 improve delivery of information to children and young people with disabilities and/or 

learning difficulties  

 

 

It is the Local Authority vision that this strategy provides best practice for which all schools 

in the borough will benefit. 

 

Children and young people who were consulted in development of this strategy have told 

us: 

There is always a teacher free in the group room, so you can always have someone to talk to. We 
also have an ELSA (Emotional Learning Support Assistant) room and a teacher/TA will take you .. if 

you need to calm down. 
 

We have an ‘Ask it Basket’ - if worried you put your worry in the basket and a teacher will look at 
it and talk to you. The Ask it Basket is private. 

 
There are SAT groups for extra learning so we can ask questions there, the teachers can see in the 

work that we are struggling in and will adapt the lessons. 
 

The teacher can send packs home to help you, there is online learning and websites that we can 
log into to help us, online it will test and then it will find your gap. We feel that it is open and we 

can ask the 
[...]
ails. 

The Strategy is specifically in relation to support 
schools to set out their obligations in respect to 
CYP with Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities. 

Will the activity have a significant effect on 
how other organisations operate? (e.g. 
partners, funding criteria, etc.). Do any of 
these organisations support people with 
protected characteristics? Please explain 
why you have reached this conclusion. 

This EIA applies to the Accessibility Strategy for 
maintained schools and settings.  It does not apply 
to Academies for which owners/governing bodies 
must produce their own Accessibility Strategy as 
required by the Equality Act 2010.  All schools have 
the duty to support children and young people with 
disabilities and make reasonable adjustments.   

 
Decision 
(Please tick one 
option) 

EIA not relevant or 
proportionate: 

X Continue to full EIA:  

Reason for Decision  
This strategy will have a positive impact on all 
children with disabilities as it sets out schools’ duty 
not to treat pupils less favourably and to take 
reasonable steps to avoid putting disabled pupils at 
a substantial disadvantage.  It is not proposed to 
make significant changes to the existing strategy.  
However, the approach to supporting schools and 
CYP with SEND has been adjusted due to COVID-19, 
as have schools, and these changes will be 
reflected in the strategy.  If during consultation any 
unforeseen equality impacts arise, the decision not 
to carry out a full EIA will be reviewed. 
 

Signed (Assistant Director) 

 
 
 

Date 18 November 2021 

Page 52



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CABINET 
3 MAY 2022 

 
RELEASE OF CAPITAL ALLOCATION IN THE MTFP 

CORPORATE LANDLORD CAPITALISED REPAIRS 2022-23 
 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Scott Durham 
Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek the release of funding allocated in the Capital MTFP 2022/23 – 2025/26 to 

undertake Capitalised Repairs in corporate buildings. 
 

Summary 
 
2. An allocation of £250,000 has been made available for 2022/23 in the Capital MTFP for 

Capitalised Repairs and it is requested that the funding be released in order for essential 
remedial works to progress. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the £250,000 allocated in the Capital MTFP for Capitalised Repairs 

be released. 
 

Reason 
 
4. The recommendations are supported to safeguard the condition of the Council’s corporate 

buildings and to meet statutory and legal obligations. 
 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
 
Background Papers 
No Background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Kelvin McDade: Extension 6468 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no direct implications. 
Health and Well Being There are no direct implications. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no implications on Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change as a result of this report 

Diversity The recommendation does not have any specific diversity 
implications.  

Wards Affected Depending on the location of the Council’s buildings, a 
number of Wards may be affected. 

Groups Affected There are no specific groups affected. 
Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the budget 

and policy framework.  
Key Decision This is not a Key Decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an Urgent Decision 
Council Plan This report supports the Council plan to maintain the 

condition of the Council’s assets and modernise our key 
public buildings. 

Efficiency The proposed works will ensure the ongoing safety and 
condition of the Council’s buildings and reduce the 
frequency of ongoing inspections and temporary repairs. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children or Care 
Leavers 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background 
 
5. An allocation of £250,000 has been made in the Capital MTFP for Capitalised Repairs.  
 
6. The Council occupies a number of properties predominantly freehold where we have a 

responsibility to maintain them in a condition appropriate to their use and in accordance 
with our statutory obligations. 

 
7. Pennington Choices were commissioned to undertake stock condition surveys in our 

corporate properties to identify immediate remedial works and future investment 
requirements.  

 
8. Further to the Pennington surveys, additional survey and servicing data has been acquired 

and essential works prioritised. 
 

9. It is proposed that the Capitalised Repairs allocation be used to meet these urgent works 
which include: 
 
(a) Town Hall – Roof Covering, Gutters and Downpipes 

 
(b) Eastbourne Sports Complex – Gutters and Downpipes 

 
(c) Pease House – Windows and Doors 

 

Page 54



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(d) Tubwell Row – External Fabric 
 
Financial Implications  
 
10. A sum of £250,000 was allocated for Capitalised Repairs in the 2022/23 MTFP Capital 

programme.  The work will be funded from corporate resources such as capital receipts or 
prudential borrowing.   

 
Legal Implications 
 
11. The Council will need to address any lease issues associated with works on leasehold 

properties.  
 
Corporate Landlord Advice 
 
12. In the main the Council’s revenue budgets are adequate for addressing day to day repair 

and maintenance items but where larger works are required, these fall under Capital and 
need to be addressed through Capitalised Repairs. 
 

Procurement Advice 
 
13. The Contract Procedure Rules must be followed in relation to all procurements carried out 

by Building Services.  If the procurement of external services is in excess of £100,000, this 
must be detailed on the Procurement Plan and authorisation received by Procurement 
Board. 

 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	4 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday, 5 April 2022.
	7 Key Decision - Accessibility Strategy
	Appendix 1
	PART 1: INTRODUCTION
	Overview
	Guiding set of principles and vision
	Definition of Disability
	Special Educational Needs
	Social Model of Disability
	Legal Duties
	School Accessibility Plans

	Reasonable Adjustments
	Darlington’s Context
	Darlington’s Local Offer
	Our data


	PART 2: THE ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY
	Aims of the Strategy
	Our Accessibility Priorities
	Accessibility to the curriculum, physical environment, and delivery of information
	Increasing participation in the school curriculum
	Improving the physical environment of schools
	Improving the delivery of information


	Monitoring and review

	PART 3: APPENDICES
	Appendix 1 - Legal framework
	Equality Act 2010
	Reasonable adjustments duty
	Children and Families Act 2014
	SEN and Disability Code of Practice 2014
	Supporting Children and Young People at School with Medical Conditions (DfE December 2015)

	Appendix 2 - Definitions
	Appendix 3 – Guidance and Best Practice
	Appendix 4 - Bibliography

	Appendix 2

	8 Release of Capital Allocation in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) - Corporate Landlord Capitalised Repairs 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 16 MAY 2022 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 3 May 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, K Nicholson 
and Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs Culley and McCollom 
  

C127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

C128 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
  

C129 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 
2022. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – The represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
  

C130 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
  

C131 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
  

C132 KEY DECISION - ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the report of 
the Group Director of People (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given 
to the reviewed Special Educational Needs (SEND) Accessibility Strategy 2021/24 (also 
previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council had a statutory duty to prepare an Accessibility 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Strategy in relation to schools for which it was the responsible body; the Strategy must be 
reviewed every three years; and that due to Covid-19 the review took place in Autumn 2021 
and concluded in early 2022.  The Strategy set out how the Local Authority would work with 
maintained settings to increase the extent to which disabled children and young people 
could participate in the school curriculum; improve the physical environment of schools; and 
to improve the delivery of information to pupils with disabilities and / or learning difficulties. 
 
Particular references were made to the to the Equality Impact Assessment screening that 
had been undertaken which had not identified any significant impact on people with a 
protected characteristic; the positive impact the strategy would have on all children with 
disabilities; the key change to the strategy which was the inclusion of a key priorities section; 
the financial considerations; the consultation that had been undertaken; and the outcome of 
that consultation. 
 
In presenting the report the Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio 
stated that academies had also been consulted on the Strategy. 
 
References were made at the meeting to the delay in the review of the Accessibility Strategy; 
whether the recent review of the SEND provision had any implications on the Strategy; and 
on the response from the academies to the consultation.  The Cabinet Member with the 
Children and Young People Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the process undertaken to review the Special Education Needs (SEND) 
Accessibility Strategy, including consultation, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the Special Education Needs (SEND) Accessibility Strategy, as appended to the 
submitted report, be agreed. 
 
REASON – The Strategy is required under the Local Authority statutory duty. 
  

C133 RELEASE OF CAPITAL ALLOCATION IN THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) - 
CORPORATE LANDLORD CAPITALISED REPAIRS 2022/23 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 
Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the 
release of funding allocated in the Capital Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2022/23 to 
2025/26 to undertake Capitalised Repairs in corporate buildings. 
 
The submitted report stated that £250,000 had been allocated for 2022/23 in the Capital 
MTFP for Capitalised Repairs; a condition survey of corporate properties had been 
undertaken that had identified immediate remedial works and future investment 
requirements; additional survey and servicing data had been acquired and essential works 
prioritised; detailed the works to be undertaken; outlined the legal and financial implications; 
and the advice received from the Corporate Landlord and Procurement. 
 
Particular reference was made at the meeting to the breakdown between corporate 
resources and prudential borrowing to be used to fund the repairs.  The Cabinet Member 
with the Resources Portfolio and the Director of Operations responded thereon. 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

RESOLVED - That the £250,000 allocated in the Capital Medium Term Financial Plan for 
Capitalised Repairs, as detailed in the submitted report, be released. 
 
REASON - To safeguard the condition of the Council’s corporate buildings and to meet 
statutory and legal obligations. 
  

C134 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 6 MAY 2022


